treasury shares

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a Share Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.075 which is five per cent. (5.0%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,353,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10.0%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is
allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the proposed Share Purchase
Mandate, is approximately S$3,776,000 (equivalent to approximately US$3,076,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s
audited financial statements for FY2010 is as follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2010

Share Capital 10,087 10,087 10,087 10,087
Share Premium 18,994 18,994 18,994 18,994
Retained Earnings 15,049 15,033 42 (20)
Shareholders’ equity 55,468 52,376 29,356 26,218
NTA(1) 53,952 50,860 29,356 26,218
Current Assets 74,070 70,978 106 106
Current Liabilities 36,791 36,791 110 110
Working Capital 37,279 34,187 (4) (4)
Total Liabilities 45,414 45,414 110 110
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 503,534 453,181 503,534 453,181

Financial Ratios:
NTA per Share, US cents(3) 10.71 11.22 5.83 5.79
Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.68 0.75 N/A N/A
Gearing(5) 0.29 0.30 N/A N/A
Current ratio(6) 2.01 1.93 0.96 0.96

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are not
entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in Section 5.2.

(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2010.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares

[…]

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.075 which is five per cent. (5.0%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,353,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10.0%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is
allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the proposed Share Purchase
Mandate, is approximately S$3,776,000 (equivalent to approximately US$3,076,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s
audited financial statements for FY2010 is as follows:

11

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2010

Share Capital 10,087 9,080 10,087 9,080
Share Premium 18,994 16,925 18,994 16,925
Retained Earnings 15,049 15,033 42 (20)
Shareholders’ equity 55,468 52,376 29,356 26,218
NTA(1) 53,952 50,860 29,356 26,218
Current Assets 74,070 70,978 106 106
Current Liabilities 36,791 36,791 110 110
Working Capital 37,279 34,187 (4) (4)
Total Liabilities 45,414 45,414 110 110
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 503,534 453,181 503,534 453,181

Financial Ratios:
NTA per Share, US cents(3) 10.71 11.22 5.83 5.79
Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.68 0.75 N/A N/A
Gearing(5) 0.29 0.30 N/A N/A
Current ratio(6) 2.01 1.93 0.96 0.96

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are not
entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in Section 5.2.

(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2010.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares

[…]

available for dividends or distributions and held as treasury shares

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.075 which is five per cent. (5.0%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,353,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10.0%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is
allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the proposed Share Purchase
Mandate, is approximately S$3,776,000 (equivalent to approximately US$3,076,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Market Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s
audited financial statements for FY2010 is as follows:

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2010

Share Capital 10,087 10,087 10,087 10,087
Share Premium 18,994 18,994 18,994 18,994
Retained Earnings 15,049 15,033 42 (20)
Shareholders’ equity 55,468 52,376 29,356 26,218
NTA(1) 53,952 50,860 29,356 26,218
Current Assets 74,070 70,978 106 106
Current Liabilities 36,791 36,791 110 110
Working Capital 37,279 34,187 (4) (4)
Total Liabilities 45,414 45,414 110 110
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 503,534 453,181 503,534 453,181

Financial Ratios:
NTA per Share, US cents(3) 10.71 11.22 5.83 5.79
Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.68 0.75 N/A N/A
Gearing(5) 0.29 0.30 N/A N/A
Current ratio(6) 2.01 1.93 0.96 0.96

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are not
entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in Section 5.2.

(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2010.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares

[…]

Market Purchases

For illustrative purposes only, in a Shares Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.075 which is five per cent. (5.0%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 50,353,000 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent.
(10.0%) of the total issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is
allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the proposed Share Purchase
Mandate, is approximately S$3,776,000 (equivalent to approximately US$3,076,000).

On these assumptions, the impact of the Shares Purchases by the Company undertaken in
accordance with the proposed Share Purchase Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s
audited financial statements for FY2010 is as follows:

14

Group Company
Before After Before After
Shares Shares Shares Shares

Purchases Purchases Purchases Purchases
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 31 December 2010

Share Capital 10,087 9,080 10,087 9,080
Share Premium 18,994 18,994 18,994 18,994
Retained Earnings 15,049 12,964 42 (2,089)
Shareholders’ equity 55,468 52,376 29,356 26,218
NTA(1) 53,952 50,860 29,356 26,218
Current Assets 74,070 70,978 106 106
Current Liabilities 36,791 36,791 110 110
Working Capital 37,279 34,187 (4) (4)
Total Liabilities 45,414 45,414 110 110
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 503,534 453,181 503,534 453,181

Financial Ratios:
NTA per Share, US cents(3) 10.71 11.22 5.83 5.79
Basic EPS, US cents(4) 0.68 0.75 N/A N/A
Gearing(5) 0.29 0.30 N/A N/A
Current ratio(6) 2.01 1.93 0.96 0.96

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ equity less intangible assets.

(2) Number of Shares outstanding excludes treasury shares held by the Company since treasury shares are not
entitled to any dividends and any right to attend or vote at meetings of the Company as stated in Section 5.2.

(3) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 December 2010.

(4) Basic EPS equals to profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares